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On Time Realty Services,LLC
Development of Capitalization Rate – Band of Investment Method

–Capitalization Rate Development  CVS-Leased Property

The income capitalization rate applied in this valuation was developed using the Band of Investment method, a 
widely accepted technique when market-derived cap rates are limited or when investor expectations must be 
inferred from financing and equity return assumptions. This method blends the cost of debt and equity based on 
typical loan-to-value ratios to reflect investor behavior.

The subject property is leased to CVS, a publicly traded, investment-grade national pharmacy chain, under an 
absolute NNN lease with approximately 17 years remaining on the original 25-year term. The lease structure places 

— —nearly all responsibility for operating expenses such as real estate taxes, maintenance, and utilities on the 
tenant. However, it is noted that the property owner remains responsible for the annual insurance premium, which 
is approximately $4,000 per year. This limited expense has been deducted from the potential gross income to 
derive an accurate Net Operating Income (NOI).

Assumptions based on Q2 2025 market conditions for credit-tenant, net-leased investments:

Interest Rate (25-year amortization): 6.5%

Mortgage Constant: 8.08%

Loan-to-Value Ratio (LTV): 65%

Equity Portion: 35%

Equity Yield Expectation: 9%

Band of Investment Calculation:

Capitalization Rate = (LTV × Mortgage Constant) + (Equity % × Equity Return)
Capitalization Rate = (0.65 × 8.08%) + (0.35 × 9%)
Capitalization Rate = 5.25% + 3.15% = 8.40%

However, this calculated rate reflects typical investor expectations across a wide range of properties. In reality, net-
leased CVS properties with long-term corporate-guaranteed leases often trade at materially lower cap rates due to 
the credit quality, lease duration, and low management burden. Recent CBRE and PwC investor surveys place 
market cap rates for similar assets in the range of 5.25% to 6.25%.

Conclusion and Adjustment for Insurance Expense:

Based on this market context and the specific lease structure, a market-based cap rate of 6.00% is selected as 
reasonable for the subject property. Given the annual landlord-paid insurance of $4,000, the effective cap rate is 
adjusted as follows:

Support for Methodology:

The Band of Investment method is widely recognized in the appraisal industry, including by The Appraisal of Real 
Estate, 15th Edition (Appraisal Institute), which states:
“This technique is particularly useful when market-derived capitalization rates are unreliable or when investor 
expectations must be inferred from financing and equity return patterns.”

CBRE and PwC Real Estate Investor Surveys frequently reference this method as part of cap rate modeling in 
commercial properties.

The Federal Reserve Economic Data (FRED) and Trepp commercial mortgage market reports indicate that current 
commercial interest rates for stabilized properties range between 7.0% and 8.0% (as of Q2 2025), consistent with 
our assumptions.

https://fred.stlouisfed.org

https://www.trepp.com
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On Time Realty Services,LLC
Income Capitalization Approach to Value

Income Approach to Value

The Income Approach was developed in this appraisal to estimate the value of the subject property based on its 
income-producing potential. This method is particularly appropriate for commercial properties leased to 

—creditworthy tenants under long-term income-generating agreements such as the subject’s lease to CVS.

The subject property is currently leased on an absolute triple-net (NNN) basis at $12,500 per month, resulting in an 
annual lease income of $150,000. Under the terms of the lease, the tenant is responsible for real estate taxes, 
maintenance, and all operating expenses, with the exception of property insurance, which is the responsibility of the 
lessor and averages approximately $4,000 per year.

After deducting the insurance expense, the effective Net Operating Income (NOI) is calculated as follows:

Annual Rent: $150,000
Less: Insurance Expense: $4,000
Adjusted NOI: $146,000

The capitalization rate applied in this analysis is 6.00%, which reflects current investor expectations for national 
credit-tenant, net-leased assets in secondary markets. The selected rate considers the subject’s strong tenant 
profile (CVS), remaining lease term (approximately 17 years remaining on the original 25-year lease), passive 
investment structure, and minimal landlord obligations.

Indicated Value by Income Approach:
$146,000 ÷ 0.06 = $2,433,333

This value is well supported by current market data and investor surveys. According to the CBRE U.S. Net Lease 
Cap Rate Survey (Q2 2025) and the PwC Real Estate Investor Survey, cap rates for national credit-tenant retail 
properties under long-term NNN leases typically range from 5.25% to 6.25% depending on location, lease 
structure, and tenant creditworthiness. The subject property’s lease to CVS, a publicly traded and investment-grade 
company, positions it at the stronger end of this range.

The Income Approach provides a reliable and well-supported indicator of value for the subject property, particularly 
given the stability of the lease, strength of the tenant, and minimal risk profile associated with ownership.
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On Time Realty Services,LLC
Disclaimer & Limiting Conditions - 1

1- Income Information Source:
The income and lease information contained in this appraisal report, including the current rental terms and lease 
structure, were verbally provided by the client, Sam DiPrima. This information is assumed to be accurate and 
complete. If any of the provided details are later determined to be inaccurate, incomplete, or misleading, the final 
value opinion may be materially impacted, either positively or negatively.

2- Scope of Observation and Appraiser Limitations:
The appraiser is not a licensed building inspector, structural engineer, environmental consultant, or contractor. The 
visual observation of the subject property was conducted solely to develop an opinion of value and to assess 
general condition and marketability. No invasive or technical inspections were performed. If hidden physical 
deficiencies, structural concerns, or deferred maintenance issues are discovered that were not visible at the time of 
observation, such factors may impact the valuation results.

3- Zoning and Legal Use Assumption:
It is assumed that the current use of the subject property is legally permitted under local zoning regulations. The 
appraiser has not independently confirmed zoning compliance or obtained verification from the municipality. If any 
zoning violations or issues related to legal use arise from the city or state, these may affect the final value 
conclusion, either positively or negatively.

–4- Scope of Assignment  “As Is” Valuation Only:
This appraisal was prepared solely to estimate the current “As Is” market value of the subject based on the existing 
lease terms and physical condition. Highest and best use analysis was not a required component of this 
assignment and was therefore not developed. Additionally, the appraiser did not conduct an independent market 
rent survey or rental rate analysis, as this task falls outside the scope of work. The valuation reflects the actual 
rental income in place as of the effective date and does not include an opinion of market rent.

5-Sales Comparison Approach Not Developed

The Sales Comparison Approach has not been developed in this appraisal due to the absence of reliable and 
relevant comparable sales. A thorough search of market data over the past five years revealed no sales of similar 
single-tenant, net-leased retail properties occupied by national credit tenants such as CVS within the subject’s 
market area or region. Given the specialized nature of the property, the long-term corporate lease structure, and 
the investment-grade quality of the tenant, there are no sufficiently comparable transactions to support a credible 
analysis under this approach.
As a result, the Income Approach to value has been solely relied upon, as it is the most appropriate and meaningful 
method for valuing an asset of this type. This method reflects how investors typically evaluate single-tenant net-

—leased assets based on income-producing potential, tenant credit quality, lease terms, and capitalization 
—rates and provides the most supportable indicator of market value for this assignment.

6- Valuation Approach Commentary:
It is widely accepted that for commercial income-producing properties, the Income Capitalization Approach tends to 
yield the most reliable indicator of market value. According to the Appraisal Institute’s The Appraisal of Real Estate 
(15th Edition), “Investors in income-producing properties typically focus on return on investment (ROI), giving 
strong weight to income and capitalization metrics when making purchase decisions.” This report emphasizes the 
income-based valuation in recognition of current lease terms, tenant stability, and prevailing investor behavior.

7- Intended Use & Users:
This appraisal was prepared solely for internal use by the client. It may not be used or relied upon by any third 
party, including but not limited to for purposes of financing, taxation, legal proceedings, marketing, sale, or 
investment decisions, without the express written consent of the appraiser. Any unauthorized use of this report is 
strictly prohibited.

8- Assumptions & General Limitations:
This report is subject to the General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions outlined in the addendum. The analysis, 
opinions, and conclusions contained herein are based on data available as of the effective date of the report. No 
responsibility is assumed for changes in market conditions, zoning, building code compliance, environmental 
hazards, or title/legal matters that may arise after the effective date.

9- Reliance & Liability:
No part of this report may be reproduced, copied, or distributed without the full context of the original document. 
The appraiser does not assume liability for reliance placed on this report by parties other than the client named 
herein. The appraiser’s total liability in connection with this appraisal is limited to the amount of the fee received for 
this assignment.
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On Time Realty Services,LLC
Disclaimer & Limiting Conditions - 2

–10  Tenant-Owned Improvements & Potential Land Lease Disclaimer:
It is acknowledged that certain improvements or structures at the subject property may be owned by the tenant 
(CVS), particularly in scenarios involving land leases, where the tenant constructs the building at their own 
expense. In such arrangements, the landowner retains ownership of the land while the tenant may retain ownership 
of the physical improvements during the lease term. Upon lease expiration, these improvements may revert to the 
landowner depending on the terms of the lease.

In the case of the subject property, CVS appears to have constructed a custom retail building that includes typical 
features such as a drive-thru pharmacy lane, specialized prescription counters, built-in shelving, and interior finish 
work tailored to their operational model. While these improvements are currently in place, the specific terms of the 
lease agreement were not made available to the appraiser, and therefore the ownership structure of the building 
itself is unknown.

Industry precedent, including guidance from the CCIM Institute and IRS Publication 946, suggests that permanent 
— —improvements especially those not economically removable are generally treated as real property. BOMA 

International also notes:

“In most commercial leases, leasehold improvements revert to the landlord upon lease termination unless 
otherwise specified in the lease.”

Given this, and absent definitive lease documentation, this appraisal reasonably assumes that the physical 
improvements contribute to the real estate's value under the income approach. However, if this is indeed a land 
lease and the improvements are to be removed or remain with CVS at lease expiration, this could impact the long-
term residual value. Users of this report are encouraged to verify the lease terms independently to understand the 
long-term real estate interest conveyed.

–11  Tenant Fixtures, Build-Outs, and Valuation Disclaimer:
This appraisal does not include a separate contributory value for any tenant-owned fixtures, systems, or equipment 
located within the CVS premises. National tenants such as CVS often install proprietary pharmacy counters, retail 
shelving, tech infrastructure, security systems, and branded finishes specific to their operations. These items are 
typically not considered part of the fee simple real estate and may be removed by the tenant at the end of the 
lease, particularly in the context of a ground lease or build-to-suit scenario.

The appraiser was not provided with a detailed inventory of tenant improvements or equipment, nor with the lease 
itself, and therefore cannot independently verify which items are real property versus tenant-owned personal 
property. As such, this valuation assumes the real estate interest includes the land and the existing building 
improvements, but excludes business value, personal property, or any equipment not permanently affixed.

If future clarification of the lease reveals that the building reverts to the tenant or is to be removed at lease 
expiration, the appraised value may be materially affected. This report reflects current market value based on the 
existing income stream and physical condition as of the effective date, and it assumes continuity of use and 
physical improvements beyond the lease term unless otherwise disclosed.

12-Environmental Conditions and Assumptions

It has been disclosed that there are monitoring wells present on the subject site, which are related to environmental 
remediation efforts associated with the adjacent property, formerly operated as a Hess gas station. Based on the 
information provided and available at the time of the appraisal, it is understood that any potential contamination 
originated from the neighboring parcel, and that the adjacent property owner is responsible for remediation efforts, 
including ongoing monitoring and any required cleanup.

At the time of this report, no evidence was made available indicating that the subject property is currently impacted 
in a manner that would impair its utility, marketability, or value, nor that the subject owner bears responsibility for 
remediation.

No deductions or adjustments have been applied in the valuation to reflect possible environmental contamination, 
based on the assumption that:

The remediation responsibility lies with the adjacent property owner;
The subject site is not currently restricted in its use or encumbered by known contamination; and
The property can be transferred and insured under commercially reasonable terms.

This assumption is made in accordance with USPAP Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i), which requires the appraiser to 
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On Time Realty Services,LLC
Disclaimer & Limiting Conditions - 3

identify any extraordinary assumptions necessary in the assignment. It is also supported by industry guidance, 
including the Appraisal Institute’s “The Appraisal of Real Estate,” 15th Edition, which states:

“When an appraiser lacks definitive information about the existence or impact of environmental conditions, the use 
of an extraordinary assumption regarding the absence of such conditions may be appropriate, provided it is clearly 
disclosed.”

—Users of this appraisal are advised that if this assumption proves to be incorrect for example, if the subject 
—property is determined to be contaminated, or remediation responsibility shifts to the subject property owner it 

may materially affect the value conclusion, negatively.

If further clarity is required, it is recommended that the client or users of this report obtain an Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA), such as a Phase I or Phase II report, conducted by a qualified environmental consultant.
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On Time Realty Services,LLC
Reconciliation of Value Approaches

Sales Comparison Approach Not Developed

The Sales Comparison Approach has not been developed in this appraisal due to the absence of reliable and 
relevant comparable sales. A thorough search of market data over the past five years revealed no sales of similar 
single-tenant, net-leased retail properties occupied by national credit tenants such as CVS within the subject’s 
market area or region. Given the specialized nature of the property, the long-term corporate lease structure, and 
the investment-grade quality of the tenant, there are no sufficiently comparable transactions to support a credible 
analysis under this approach.

As a result, the Income Approach to value has been solely relied upon, as it is the most appropriate and meaningful 
method for valuing an asset of this type. This method reflects how investors typically evaluate single-tenant net-

—leased assets based on income-producing potential, tenant credit quality, lease terms, and capitalization 
—rates and provides the most supportable indicator of market value for this assignment.

Final Opinion of Market Value: $2,433,333
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Summary Property Valuation Report - Sales Comparison
File No.

ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION
File Number: Borrower:
Property Owner: Property Name:
Property Address: City:
State: Zip Code: County:
Legal Description:
Property Type: Office Retail Industrial Residential Vacant Site Agricultural Other (Describe Other)
Preparer: Preparer's Phone: Preparer's E-Mail:
Preparer's Address:
Client Name: Client Phone:
Client Address: Client E-Mail:

 ASSESSED VALUE, TAXES, AND FEES
Assessor's Parcel Number(s) Land Improvements Total Taxes Special Assessments Tax Year

$ $ $ $ $
$ $ $ $ $

Association Fees: $
SALE, OPTION, LISTING AND OFFER HISTORY

Pending Sale Price: $ Anticipated Closing Date: Current List Price: $
According to the available data sources, there have been no sales or listings of the subject property in the last 3 years.

Analyze all sales of the subject property within the last 3 years, current options, listings, or offers to purchase (if applicable).

MARKET AREA DESCRIPTION
Subject's Neighborhood: Suburban Urban Rural
Neighborhood Maintenance Levels: Excellent Good Average Fair Poor
Subject Is: Superior Similar Inferior to the Competing Neighborhood Properties
Neighborhood Composition: % Retail % Industrial % Office % Vacant Land % Apartments
(Estimate Percentages) % Homes % Agricultural % Other (describe other)
Neighborhood Stage: Stable Growth Decline Revitalization (old structures to new)
Demand/Supply: In Balance Oversupply Shortage of Available Properties
Overall Real Estate Values: Increasing Stable Slow Decline Rapid Decline
Comment on the significant factors in the area and neighborhood that affect the value and/or marketability of the subject:

SITE DESCRIPTION
Site Size: Number of Parcels included in Site:
Site Dimensions: Source for Site Size:
Street Frontage: Shape: Mostly Rectangular Irregular
Topography: Mostly Level Sloping Flood Hazard Area: Yes No Unknown
Corner Location: Yes No Subject's Street: Heavy Traffic Moderate Traffic Light Traffic
Utilities Available: Electric Water Sewer Natural Gas Phone Cable
Legal Zoning Classification: Zoning Compliance: Legal Legal Non-Conforming (grandfathered) Illegal
Comments on any adverse easements, encroachments, topography, assessments, improvement district obligations, slide area, illegal uses, etc:

Year Built: Year Renovated: Number of Units: Number of Stories: Occupancy %:
Remaining Economic Life: Total Open Parking: Total Covered Parking: Total Parking:
Overall Interior Condition: Good Average Fair Poor Overall Exterior Condition: Good Average Fair Poor
Exterior Finish: Interior Finish: Number of Elevators:
Basement Square Footage: Basement Finish Percentage: Fire Sprinklers: Yes No Unknown
Size of Building(s) Square Footage:

Current and Anticipated Use of Building(s) (Units):

Notate any deferred maintenance, needed repairs, or known hazardous conditions (Please provide photographs of any items of observed concern):

HIGHEST AND BEST USE
Highest and Best Use of Site As If Vacant: Existing Use Other Highest and Best Use As Improved: Existing Use Other
Comment if Highest and Best Use is not Existing Use:

Page of

On Time Realty Services,LLC

2250186BG
Client No. DiPrima Properties LLC

2250186BG DiPrima Properties LLC  /Assigns
TONY DIPRIMA PROPERTIES, LLC CVS
1304 Fairport Rd Fairport

NY 14450-1310 Monroe
PARCEL NO: 152.11-1-33.11

X
Bugra Gul / John Lascala 585-314-4219 Bugra@OTRSL.COM

21 Goodway Dr,  Rochester NY 14623
DiPrima Properties LLC  /Assigns 585-329-7050

29 ROYALE DR FAIRPORT, NY 14450 gottabeemobil@aol.com

152.11-1-33.11 75,700 1,598,500 2,356,000 90,639 0 2025

N/A

N/A N/A N/A
X

NONE REPORTED

X
X
X

30 2 15 2 7
44 0 0
X
X
X

500.00x304.55 1
Please See Plat Map Real-Info.com / LandGlide.com
APROX. 500 +/- FT X

X X
X X

X X X X X
456 - MEDIUM RETAIL X

PROPERTY CLASS:456 - MEDIUM RETAIL

EST. 2014 UNK 1 1 100
75 55 0 55

X X X X
Brick/AVG Mix/AVG 0

N/A N/A X
12,016 Sqft

The subject is a two-story restaurant featuring a full commercial kitchen and bar area. The layout supports both dine-in service and bar operations, with 
customer seating on both levels. No residential units are present.

In an appraisal, a C3 condition rating indicates that a property is well-maintained and has limited physical depreciation from normal wear and tear. The property 
may have some updated or recently rehabilitated components, but not all major building components. It's also in its first cycle of replacing short-lived building 
components, like appliances, HVAC, and floor coverings.

X X
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Net=0%
Grs=0%

Net=0%
Grs=0%

Net=0%
Grs=0%

Summary Property Valuation Report - Sales Comparison
File No.

VALUATION - Sales Comparison Approach
Characteristic Subject Comparable 1 Comparable 2 Comparable 3

Address

Proximity to Subject
Sale Date
Sale Price $ $ $ $
Price/ $ $ $ $
Data Source

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION ADJ +/(-) DESCRIPTION ADJ +/(-) DESCRIPTION ADJ +/(-)
Property Rights Conveyed
Financing Terms
Condition of Sale
Date of Sale/Time Adjustment
Adjusted Sale Price
Adjusted Price Per
Location
Age
Condition
Construction
Size

Overall Comparability to Subject
Net Characteristics Adjustments + - + - + -
Adj. Sale Price of Comparable

$ $ $
Analysis and Discussion of Sales Comparison Approach/Market Value Conditions:

RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE
Exposure Time and Marketing Time:

Date of Report Interest Valued Effective Date of Value Market Value
$

SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
Identify any Personal Property included in the value estimate:

This estimate of value is subject to the following Extraordinary Assumptions:

This estimate of value is based on the following Hypothetical Conditions:

SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
Subject Photographs Plat Map or Site Plan Area Map with Subject and Comparables

SCOPE OF THE ASSIGNMENT
Purpose: To estimate the value(s) of the interest specified as of the effective date(s) cited in the report.

Market Value Defined: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each
acting prudently, knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the
passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what
considers his own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial 
arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions 
granted by anyone else associated with the sale. (OCC Regulation 12 CFR 34.42)

Scope of Work Described/Limitations of Scope: This assignment is limited in scope and is presented in a summary format. It is intended to be for the use of the named client only.
Per prior agreement with the client, the preparation of the single most appropriate approach to value is acceptable. The contained approach is deemed to be the most applicable
method in the valuation of the subject property.

Additional Scope Comments By Preparer (If Any):

Page of

On Time Realty Services,LLC

2250186BG
Client No. DiPrima Properties LLC

1304 Fairport Rd
Fairport, NY 14450-1310

SQFT

456 - MEDIUM RETAIL

11 yrs

GLA $35 Per SQFT 
Other Item
Other Item
Other Item

0

0

0

0

0

0

06/20/2025 2,433,333

No Personal property included

Should any hidden or undisclosed issues be present, the valuation and conclusions of this 
appraisal may be significantly affected.

Is that the property is free of any environmental contamination or hazardous materials. This 
assumption is made for the purpose of valuation,if such conditions are found to exist, it may substantially impact the property's value

This appraisal was completed using public records, data, and visual observation documented in the photo addendum. 
It is not an inspection. Furthermore, this appraisal does not identify the highest or lowest possible value, but rather the most probable value.
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File No.

Page of

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

Summary Property Valuation Report - Sales Comparison

This report has been made with the following general assumptions:

1.     No responsibility is assumed for legal or title considerations. Title to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise stated in this report.

2.     The property is assumed to be free and clear of any or all liens and encumbrances unless otherwise stated in this report.

3.     Responsible ownership and competent management are assumed unless otherwise stated in this report.

4.     The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable, however, no warranty is given for its accuracy.

5.     All engineering is assumed to be correct. The plot plans and illustrative material in this report are included only to assist the reader in visualizing property.

6.     It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or structures that render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for
such conditions or for arranging for engineering studies that may be required to discover them.

7.     It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental regulations and laws unless otherwise stated in this report.

8.     It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been complied with, unless nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered in 

9.     It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy consents, or other legislative or administrative authority from any local, state, or national governmental or

this report.

private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value estimates contained in this report are based.

10.   Any sketch in this report may show approximate dimensions and is included to assist the reader in visualizing the property. Maps and exhibits found in this report are provided
for reader reference purposes only. No guarantee as to accuracy is expressed or implied unless otherwise stated in this report. No survey has been made for the purpose of 
this report. 

11.   It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or property lines of the property described and that there is no encroachment or trespass
unless otherwise stated in this report.

12.   The preparer is not qualified to detect hazardous waste and/or toxic materials. Any comment that might suggest the possibility of the presence of such substances should not 
be taken as confirmation of the presence of hazardous waste and/or toxic materials. Such determination would require investigation by a qualified expert in the field of 
environmental assessment. The presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation or other potentially hazardous materials may affect the value of
the property. The value estimate is predicated on the assumption that there is no such material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value unless otherwise stated in 
this report. No responsibility is assumed for any environmental conditions, or for any expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them. The preparer's descriptions
and resulting comments are the results of the routine observations made during the preparations process.

13.   Unless otherwise stated in this report, the subject's property estimate of value is made without a specific compliance survey having been conducted to determine if the property
is, or is not, in conformance with the requirements of Americans with Disabilities Act. The presence of architectural and communications barriers that are structural nature that
would restrict access by disabled individuals may adversely affect the property as value, marketability, or utility.

This report has been made with the following general limiting conditions:

1.     The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in this report between land and improvements applies only under the stated program of utilization. Any separate allocations for
land and buildings must not be used in conjunction with any other valuation and are invalid if so used.

2.     Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication. It may not be used for any purpose by any person other than the party to whom it is
addressed.

3.     Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value, the identity of the preparer, or the firm with which the preparer is connected) shall
be disseminated to the public through advertising, public relations, news sales, or other media without prior consent and approval.

Additional General Assumptions And Limiting Conditions By Preparer (If Any):

On Time Realty Services,LLC

2250186BG
Client No. DiPrima Properties LLC

************** INTENDED USER OF THIS REPORT *******************************
 1). A visual observation of the foundation was made, and no adverse conditions were noted. 
2). no attic  visually observed, and no adverse conditions were noted.
 3). At the time of Observation, the utilities were turned on and were in operating order. All of the appliances on the premises were also in working order at the time 
of the observations.
 4). APPRAISER MADE A THOROUGH INSPECTION OF THE GROUND-LEVEL AREA. NO EVIDENCE OF TERMITE INFESTATION WAS EVIDENT. THE 
APPRAISER ALSO NOTES THAT THIS AREA IS NOT A TYPICAL FOR TERMITE HABITATION. THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY DOES NOT REQUIRE PEST 
INSPECTIONS. 

 ******************************* SELECTION OF COMPARABLES ********************************
 1). A lack of more sales similar to the Subject and in proximity to it made it necessary to use the Sales that best approximated its design, style, size, utility, appeal, 
and marketability. 
 2). All of the Sales used are from areas considered competing and homogeneous to that of the Subject.
 3). The Sales are more than 12 months old. They are considered reliable indicators of value for the Subject as this market is considered stable since these Sales 
closed, and no time adjustment is considered necessary in a stable market. 
 4). All of the Sales are of approximately the same effective age and design and are considered to be purchase alternatives to the Subject in the event that all of 
these properties were on the market simultaneously.
 5). There were a limited amount of sales/ listings available with similar size, style, condition, and utility to the Subject. The sales/ listings considered were the best 
available within a reasonable radius of the Subject.
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CERTIFICATION

Summary Property Valuation Report - Sales Comparison

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

1.     The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

2.     The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased 
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

3.     I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with respect to the partied involved.

4.     I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment.

5.     My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

6.     My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of
the client, the amount of value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated results, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this report.

7.     The conclusions are not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the approval of a loan.

Additional Certification Comments By Preparer (If Any):

Preparer's Name:

Preparer's Signature:

Date of Signature:

Certification # (If Applicable):

Certification Expiration Date:

Sources for Subject Site and Improvement Data (Check all that apply):
Public Records Prior Appraisal Third Party Collector Exterior Only Inspected by Preparer Exterior/Interior Inspected by Preparer

Co-Preparer's Name:

Co-Preparer's Signature:

Date of Signature:

Certification # (If Applicable):

Certification Expiration Date:

On Time Realty Services,LLC

2250186BG
Client No. DiPrima Properties LLC

********************************************* ADJUSTMENT ******************************************
 ADJUSTMENT CONSIDERATIONS:
 Adjustment considerations in the sales grid portion of this report are derived from numerous sources, which may or may not include all of
 the following:
 Market Reaction
 Buying Motives
 Marshall & Swift Handbook, Builder's Cost.COM or similar cost service
 Paired Sales
 Tax Assessment Values
 Contribution Value
 Appraiser Opinion, based on experience in the subject market area.
 ******************************* NO OTHER SERVICES:*******************************
  "I have performed no other services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the Subject of the work under review within the 
three years immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. NOTE: The current Fannie Mae forms do not include this on the certification page."  Exposure 
Time:? The definition of market value employed for this assignment includes a component of exposure time. Exposure time is the estimated length of time that the 
property interest being appraised would have been offered on the market before the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of 
the appraisal. Based on statistical analysis and the examination of relevant sales history of comparable properties, the reasonable exposure time for the subject 
property type and the value range is (0-3) months.
*******************************Across Board Adjustments********************************
 Suppose across-the-board adjustments have been made in certain areas. In that case, the User of this report should assume the appraiser has considered the 
differences and deemed an adjustment is warranted based on either market extracted or cost/expense data to determine market reaction for the difference, or 
that in the opinion of the appraiser, it is highly unlikely an informed buyer would pay significantly more, or less for the difference. The differences noted are 
considered reasonable based on the appraiser's experience for such items with minimal contributory value. 

  DISTANCE OF COMPARABLES SALES:A lack of more sales similar to the Subject and in proximity to it made it necessary to use the Sales that best 
approximated the design, style, size, utility, appeal, and marketability of the Subject.

  Deemed Reliable But Not Guaranteed:A visual observation was made by the Appraiser and recorded in the Photo Addendum, all information deemed reliable but 
not guaranteed. Please consult a licensed inspector to determine the extent of deferment

Bugra Gul

06/20/2025

10/04/2026

John Lascala

06/24/2025

45000049566

01/14/2026

X X
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 Flood Map Legends  Flood Zone Determination
Flood Zones In Special Flood Hazard Area (Flood Zone):

Areas inundated by 100-year flooding Within 250 ft. of multiple flood zones?
Community:Areas inundated by 500-year flooding
Community Name:Areas of undetermined but possible flood hazards
Map Number:Floodway areas with velocity hazard
Zone: Panel: Panel Date:Floodway areas FIPS Code: Census Tract:

COBRA zone This Report is for the sole benefit of the Customer that ordered and paid for the Report
and is based on the property information provided by that Customer. That Customer's
use of this Report is subject to the terms agreed to by that Customer when accessing
this product. THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR
WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY, OR
COMPLETENESS OF THIS REPORT INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The seller of this Report shall not have any
liability to any third party for any use or misuse of this Report.
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Requirements - Condition and Quality Ratings Usage

Appraisers must utilize the following standardized condition and quality ratings within the appraisal report.

Condition Ratings and Definitions

C1
The improvements have been recently constructed and have not been previously occupied. The entire structure and all components are new and the dwelling features no
physical depreciation.

Note: Newly constructed improvements that feature recycled or previously used materials and/or components can be considered new dwellings provided that the dwelling
is placed on a 100 percent new foundation and the recycled materials and the recycled components have been rehabilitated/remanufactured into like-new condition. Improvements
that have not been previously occupied are not considered "new" if they have significant physical depreciation (that is, newly constructed dwellings that have been vacant for an
extended period of time without adequate maintenance or upkeep).

C2
The improvements feature no deferred maintenance, little or no physical depreciation, and require no repairs. Virtually all building components are new or have been recently 
repaired, refinished, or rehabilitated. All outdated components and finishes have been updated and/or replaced with components that meet current standards. Dwellings in this
category are either almost new or have been recently completely renovated and are similar in condition to new construction.

Note: The improvements represent a relatively new property that is well maintained with no deferred maintenance and little or no physical depreciation, or an older property
that has been recently completely renovated.

C3
The improvements are well maintained and feature limited physical depreciation due to normal wear and tear. Some components, but not every major building component,
may be updated or recently rehabilitated. The structure has been well maintained.

Note: The improvement is in its first-cycle of replacing short-lived building components (appliances, floor coverings, HVAC, etc.) and is being well maintained. It's estimated
effective age is less than its actual age. It also may reflect a property in which the majority of short-lived building components have been replaced but not to the level of
a complete renovation.

C4
The improvements feature some minor deferred maintenance and physical deterioration due to normal wear and tear. The dwelling has been adequately maintained and
requires only minimal repairs to building components/mechanical systems and cosmetic repairs. All major building components have been adequately maintained and are
functionally adequate.

Note: The estimated effective age may be close to or equal to its actual age. It reflects a property in which some of  the short-lived building components have been replaced,
and some short-lived building components are at or near the end of their physical life expectancy; however, they still function adequately. Most minor repairs have been
addressed on an ongoing basis resulting in an adequately maintained property.

C5
The improvements feature obvious deferred maintenance and are in need of some significant repairs. Some building components need repairs, rehabilitation, or updating.
The functional utility and overall livability are somewhat diminished due to condition, but the dwelling remains useable and functional as a residence.

Note: Some significant repairs are needed to the improvements due to the lack of adequate maintenance. It reflects a property in which many of its short-lived building
components are at the end of or have exceeded their physical life expectancy but remain functional.

C6
The improvements have substantial damage or deferred maintenance with deficiencies or defects that are severe enough to affect the safety, soundness, or structural integrity
of the improvements. The improvements are in need of substantial repairs and rehabilitation, including many or most major components.

Note: Substantial repairs are needed to the improvements due to the lack of adequate maintenance or property damage. It reflects a property with conditions severe enough
to affect the safety, soundness, or structural integrity of the improvements. 

Page of
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Quality Ratings and Definitions

Q1
Dwellings with this quality rating are usually unique structures that are individually designed by an architect for a specified user. Such residences typically are constructed
from detailed architectural plans and specifications and feature an exceptionally high level of workmanship and exceptionally high-grade materials throughout the interior and
exterior of the structure. The design features exceptionally high-quality exterior refinements and ornamentation, and exceptionally high-quality interior refinements. The
workmanship, materials, and finishes throughout the dwelling are exceptionally high quality.

Q2
Dwellings with this quality rating are often custom designed for construction on an individual property owner's site. However, dwellings in this quality grade are also found
in high-quality tract developments featuring residences constructed from individual plans or from highly modified or upgraded plans. The design features detailed, high-quality
exterior ornamentation, high-quality interior refinements, and detail. The workmanship, materials, and finishes throughout the dwelling are generally of high or very high quality.

Q3
Dwellings with this quality rating are residences of higher quality built from individual or readily available designer plans in above-standard residential tract developments
or on an individual property owner's site. The design includes significant exterior ornamentation and interiors that are well finished. The workmanship exceeds acceptable
standards and many materials and finishes throughout the dwelling have been upgraded from "stock" standards.

Q4
Dwellings with this quality rating meet or exceed the requirements of applicable building codes. Standard or modified standard building plans are utilized and the design includes
adequate fenestration and some exterior ornamentation and interior refinements. Materials, workmanship, finish, and equipment are of stock or builder grade and may feature
some upgrades.

Q5
Dwellings with this quality rating feature economy of construction and basic functionality as main considerations. Such dwellings feature a plain design using readily available
or basic floor plans featuring minimal fenestration and basic finishes with minimal exterior ornamentation and limited interior detail. These dwellings meet minimum building codes
and are constructed with inexpensive, stock materials with limited refinements and upgrades.

Q6
Dwellings with this quality rating are of basic quality and lower cost; some may not be suitable for year-round occupancy. Such dwellings are often built with simple plans or
without plans, often utilizing the lowest quality building materials. Such dwellings are often built or expanded by persons who are professionally unskilled or possess only minimal
construction skills. Electrical, plumbing, and other mechanical systems and equipment may be minimal or non-existent. Older dwellings may feature one or more substandard
or non-conforming additions to the original structure.

Page of

Requirements - Definitions of Not Updated, Updated and Remodeled

Not Updated

Little or no updating or modernization. This description includes, but is not limited to, new homes.

Residential properties of fifteen years of age or less often reflect an original condition with no updating, if no major components have been replaced or updated. Those over
fifteen years of age are also considered not updated if the appliances, fixtures, and finishes are predominantly dated. An area that is 'Not Updated' may still be well
maintained and fully functional, and this rating does not necessarily imply deferred maintenance or physical/functional deterioration.

Updated

The area of the home has been modified to meet current market expectations. These modifications are limited in terms of both scope and cost.

An updated area of the home should have an improved look and feel, or functional utility. Changes that constitute updates include refurbishment and/or replacing
components meet existing market expectations. Updates do

Remodeled

Significant finish and/or structural changes have been made that increase utility and appeal through complete replacement and/or expansion.

A remodeled area reflects fundamental changes that include multiple alterations. These alterations may include some or all of the following: replacement of a major
component (cabinet(s), bathtub, or bathroom tile), relocation of plumbing/gas fixtures/appliances, significant structural alterations (relocating walls, and/or the addition
of square footage). This would include a complete gutting and rebuild.

Explanation of Bathroom Count

Three-quarter baths are counted as a full bath in all cases. Quarter baths (baths that feature only a toilet) are not included in the bathroom count. The number of full and
half baths is reported by separating the two values using a period, where the full bath count is represented to the left of the period and the half bath count is represented to 
the right of the period.

Example:
3.2 indicates three full baths and two half baths.

(Updated 1/2014)

not include significant alterations to the existing structure.
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A
ac
AdjPrk
AdjPwr
ArmLth
AT
B
ba
br
BsyRd
c
Cash
Comm
Conv
cp
CrtOrd
CtySky

cv
DOM
DT
dw
e
Estate
FHA
g
ga
gbi
gd
GlfCse
Glfvw
GR
HR
in
Ind
Listing
Lndfl
LtdSght
MR
Mtn
N
NonArm
o
O
op
Prk

Adverse
Acres
Adjacent to Park
Adjacent to Power Lines
Arms Length Sale
Attached Structure
Beneficial
Bathroom(s)
Bedroom
Busy Road
Contracted Date
Cash
Commercial Influence
Conventional
Carport
Court Ordered Sale
City View Skyline View
City Street View
Covered
Days On Market
Detached Structure
Driveway
Expiration Date
Estate Sale
Federal Housing Administration
Garage
Attached Garage
Built-In Garages
Detached Garage
Golf Course
Golf Course View
Garden
High Rise
Interior Only Stairs
Industrial
Listing
Landfill
Limited Sight
Mid Rise
Mountain View
Neutral
Non-Arms Length Sale
Other
Other

Park View

Location & View
Area, Site
Location
Location
Sales or Financing Concessions
Design (Style)
Location & View
Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Location
Date of Sale/Time
Sale or Financing Concessions
Location
Sale or Financing Concessions

View
View

Garage/Carport

Data Sources

Date of Sale/Time

Garage/Carport

Design (Style)

Garage/Carport
Garage/Carport

Garage/Carport

Sale or Financing Concessions

Sale or Financing Concessions
Sale or Financing Concessions

Garage/Carport
Garage/Carport
Location
View
Design (Style)
Design (Style)
Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Location & View
Sales or Financing Concessions
Location
View
Design (Style)
View
Location & View
Sale or Financing Concessions
Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Design (Style)
Garage/Carport
View

CtyStr

Open

Pstrl

PwrLn
PubTrn

Relo
REO
Res
RH
rr
RT
s
SD
Short
sf
sqm
Unk
VA
w
wo
Woods
Wtr
WtrFr
wu

Pastoral View

Power Lines
Public Transportation

Relocation Sale
REO Sale
Residential
USDA - Rural Housing
Recreational (Rec) Room
Row or Townhouse
Settlement Date
Semi-detached Structure
Short Sale
Square Feet
Square Meters
Unknown
Veterans Administration
Withdrawn Date
Walk Out Basement
Woods View
Water View
Water Frontage
Walk Up Basement

View

View
Location

Sale or Financing Concessions
Sale or Financing Concessions
Location & View
Sale or Financing Concessions
Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Design (Style)
Date of Sale/Time
Design (Style)
Sale or Financing Concessions
Area, Site, Basement
Area, Site
Date of Sale/Time
Sale or Financing Concessions
Date of Sale/Time
Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
View
View
Location
Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

(Updated 1/2014)
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SCOPE OF WORK:
SUBJECT SECTION:
THE APPRAISER UTILIZED A PHYSICAL INSPECTION, MLS AND REAL-INFO TO REPORT THE
INFORMATION IN THIS SECTION. NO DEED OR TITLE WAS OBTAINED BY THE APPRAISER.
THE RESEARCH OF PRIOR LISTINGS OF THE SUBJECT, WAS COMPLETED BY SEARCHING THE MLS
AND/OR REAL-INFO BY ADDRESS FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. IN DOING THIS SEARCH, ALL "STATUS"
CATEGORIES WERE INCLUDED, MEANING THAT THE RECORDS FOR ACTIVE PROPERTIES, SOLD
PROPERTIES, EXPIRED LISTINGS, WITHDRAWN LISTINGS, AND LISTINGS UNDER CONTRACT WERE
SEARCHED. THE APPRAISER HAS NO WAY TO IDENTIFY POSSIBLE CURRENT OR PAST "FOR SALE BY
OWNER" OFFERINGS IF THEY EXIST.
CONTRACT SECTION:
SUBJECT  IS NOT CURRENTLY LISTED FOR SALE.
EXPOSURE TIME: ESTIMATED LENGTH OF TIME THAT THE PROPERTY INTEREST BEING
APPRAISED WOULD HAVE BEEN OFFERED ON THE MARKET PRIOR TO THE HYPOTHETICAL
CONSUMPTION OF A SALE AT MARKET VALUE ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL.
NEIGHBORHOOD SECTION:
THE INFORMATION REPORTED IN THIS SECTION WAS GATHERED BY RESEARCHING THE MLS AND
VIEWING THE AREA DETERMINED BY THE NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES.
IN THE LAND USE % BREAKDOWN ON PAGE ONE OF THIS REPORT, THE LAST ENTRY NOTED IS "OTHER".
THIS COULD BE A COMBINATION OF THE FOLLOWING LAND USES: PARKS, SCHOOLS, VACANT LAND, OR
GOVERNMENT OWNED LAND.
SITE SECTION:
DETERMINATION OF THE FLOOD ZONE WAS LIMITED TO EXAMINATION OF FEMA FLOOD MAP;
CHECKING THE BOX THAT ANSWERS " YES OR NO" FEMA SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA MEANS ONLY
THAT THESE MAPS DO NOT APPEAR TO REPORT A FLOOD ZONE AT THE PROPERTY LOCATION. SCOPE OF
WORK DOES NOT INCLUDE A SURVEY OR ADDITIONAL FLOOD RESEARCH. CLIENT IS ADVISED THAT
NOT ALL LOCAL STREAMS WERE MAPPED BY FEMA, THESE MAPS DO NOT DEPICT INDIVIDUAL
PROPERTY BOUNDARIES AND ARE VAGUE AND POORLY DEFINED IN SOME AREAS. THE SERVICES OF AN
APPROVED FLOOD HAZARD INSURING AGENT SHOULD BE PROVIDED FOR A DETAILED
DETERMINATION.
THE SUBJECT AS IMPROVED IS A LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE USE BASED ON ITS CURRENT ZONING. ALSO,
THE LOT SIZE, SHAPE, PHYSICAL CONDITION AND LAND TO BUILDING RATIO INDICATE A GOOD
UTILIZATION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS. BASED ON CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS, THE PRESENT USE
AND STRUCTURE AS A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE IS ITS FINANCIALLY FEASIBLE AND MAXIMALLY
PRODUCTIVE USE. RESIDENTIAL USE IS AMONG THOSE USES DEEMED LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE,
PHYSICALLY POSSIBLE AND FINANCIALLY FEASIBLE. THUS, THE CURRENT/PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL
USE IS CONSIDERED AN ADEQUATE EXPRESSION OF THE CONCEPT OF HIGHEST AND BEST USE AS
IMPROVED/PROPOSED TO BE IMPROVED. FOR EXISTING HOUSES, IT IS MY OPINION THAT THERE ARE
NO LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE USES THAT WOULD ECONOMICALLY JUSTIFY THE REMOVAL OF THE
EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AT THIS TIME. MY SCOPE OF WORK IN EVALUATING HIGHEST AND BEST USE
INCLUDED MEETING FANNIE MAE'S HIGHEST AND BEST USE GUIDELINES, WHICH STATE THAT "IF THE
USE OF COMPARABLE SALES DEMONSTRATES THAT THE IMPROVEMENTS ARE REASONABLY TYPICAL
AND COMPATIBLE WITH MARKET DEMAND FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD, AND THE PRESENT
IMPROVEMENTS CONTRIBUTE TO THE VALUE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SO THAT ITS VALUE IS
GREATER THAN THE ESTIMATED VACANT SITE VALUE, THE APPRAISER SHOULD CONSIDER THE
EXISTING USE AS REASONABLE AND REPORT IT AS THE HIGHEST AND BEST USE." MY HIGHEST AND
BEST USE SCOPE OF WORK DID NOT INCLUDE A STRICT, THEORETICAL HIGHEST AND BEST USE
ANALYSIS WHICH WOULD INCLUDE ANALYZING ALL LEGALLY PERMITTED AND PHYSICALLY POSSIBLE
USES BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE SITE IS VACANT.
MLS, REAL-INFO OR COUNTY ASSESSMENT RECORDS PROVIDED SITE DIMENSIONS/AREA. THE SHAPE
IS BASED ON A VISUAL INSPECTION, SURVEY IF SUPPLIED, OR COUNTY TAX MAPS WHEN AVAILABLE.
VIEW IS OBSERVED AT THE SITE. ZONING CLASSIFICATION IS ACCORDING TO THE MUNICIPALITY’S
ZONING MAP AND ORDINANCE. IT DOES NOT INCLUDE A ZONING UPDATE INQUIRE AT THE TIME OF
EACH APPRAISAL OR DETERMINING IF PERMITS FOR WORK DONE ON THE PROPERTY AT ANY POINT IN
TIME HAVE BEEN SECURED. ONLINE COUNTY ASSESSMENT RECORDS PROVIDE THE DETERMINATION
OF THE PRESENCE OF PUBLIC WATER AND/OR SEWER. PRESENCE OF PUBLIC GAS IS REPORTED IF A GAS
METER IS SEEN AT THE PROPERTY.
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DETERMINATION ABOUT WHETHER AN ALLEY EXISTS AND
WHETHER THE ROAD AND/OR ALLEY ARE PUBLIC IS BASED ON LOCAL MAPS OR A VISUALLY
INSPECTION. EASEMENTS, ENCROACHMENTS, ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS AND DETRIMENTAL
LAND USES ARE REPORTED ONLY AS VISUALLY OBSERVED AT THE SITE OR AS REPORTED TO ME
DURING THE COURSE OF MY RESEARCH. SCOPE OF WORK DOES NOT INCLUDE AN ATTEMPT TO
RESEARCH SUBJECT’S TITLE OR LEGAL DOCUMENTS. I HAVE NO EXPERTISE IN THE AREAS OF LAW,
TITLE SEARCHING OR ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS OR INSPECTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS.
NO ADDITIONAL VERIFICATION OF ANY OF THESE ITEMS HAS BEEN ATTEMPTED AND CLIENT IS
ENCOURAGED, IF CONCERNED, TO EMPLOY THE SERVICES OF APPROPRIATE EXPERTS.
IMPROVEMENTS SECTION:
THE RATING OF CONDITION AND ADEQUACY OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, (HEATING, COOLING,
PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, ETC.), IS BASED ON VISUAL INSPECTION ONLY. THE APPRAISER IS NOT
QUALIFIED TO RENDER A JUDGEMENT ON THE LIFE EXPECTANCY OR ADEQUACY OF THOSE SYSTEMS.
THE TESTING OF SYSTEMS (STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, HEATING, COOLING, PLUMBING)
AND COMPONENTS (SUCH AS APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, DOORS, WINDOWS, ETC.) WERE COMPLETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FHA/HUD GUIDELINES.AND SCOPE OF THIS APPRAISAL ASSIGNMENT. NO
WARRANTIES ARE EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, ABOUT THE CONDITION OF THESE ITEMS.
SOME DEGREE OF DETERIORATION IS FOUND IN ALL EXISTING RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES AND THE
SCOPE OF WORK DOES NOT INCLUDE REPORTING EACH AND EVERY ITEM OF DETERIORATION.
OBVIOUS REPAIRS ARE NOTED. NOT ALL NEEDED REPAIR/DETERIORATION OR
REMODELING/RENOVATION ENTRIES WILL IMPACT VALUE. IN ORDER FOR ONE OF THESE ITEMS TO
IMPACT VALUE, THAT ITEM MUST MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING THREE REQUIREMENTS:
1. A TYPICAL BUYER WOULD BE AWARE OF THAT ITEM WHEN LOOKING AT THE PROPERTY
2. THE ITEM MUST BE SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFERENT FROM WHAT IS TYPICALLY FOUND IN COMPETING
REAL ESTATE
3. THE ITEM MEASURABLY INFLUENCES THE TYPICAL BUYER TO PAY MORE OF LESS FOR THE
PROPERTY.
CONDITION SUMMARY: THE OBSERVED CONDITION OF A HOUSE IS ONE OF THE KEY FACTORS IN
DETERMINING THE AMOUNT FOR WHICH IT WILL SELL. I GENERALLY USE FIVE RATINGS FOR
CONDITION. THESE RATINGS ARE NOT ABSOLUTE CATEGORIES BUT ARE RELATIVE TO COMPARISON
WITHIN THE PRICE RANGE IN WHICH THE PROPERTY COMPETES AND WITH THE OTHER PROPERTIES IN
THAT RANGE. IN GENERAL, THESE RATINGS ARE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS. EXCELLENT REPRESENTS A
HOUSE WHICH IS IMPECCABLE AND EXTREMELY WELL DECORATED AND CLEARLY ABOVE THE
MAJORITY OF ITS COMPETITION. GOOD REFLECTS A HOUSE WHICH IS EXTREMELY WELL MAINTAINED
AND IN NEED OF FEW, IF ANY, REPAIRS AND LITTLE OR NO COSMETIC UPDATING. A NEW HOUSE IS
GENERALLY CLASSIFIED AS BEING IN GOOD CONDITION. AVERAGE REFLECTS A HOUSE WHICH IS
ESSENTIALLY WELL MAINTAINED, MAY NEED SOME COSMETIC IMPROVEMENT, BUT ON WHICH LITTLE
MAINTENANCE HAS BEEN DEFERRED. FAIR REPRESENTS A HOUSE WITH A SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE. POOR REPRESENTS A HOUSE THAT IS NOT TRULY HABITABLE IN ITS
CURRENT CONDITION AND NEEDS TO BE TOTALLY RENOVATED.
IF A MORE DETAILED INSPECTION OR DESCRIPTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS IS REQUIRED, IT IS
RECOMMEND THAT A HOME INSPECTION BE COMPLETED. THE CONDITION OF VARIOUS SYSTEMS IS
BASED SOLELY ON AN EXTERNAL CURSORY OBSERVATION. I DO NOT WARRANT OR GUARANTEE THE
PROPERTY CONDITION DUE TO POTENTIAL HIDDEN DEFECTS AND/OR PROBLEMS OUTSIDE MY SCOPE
OF WORK.
THE SCOPE IS GUIDED BY THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT AND THE TYPES OF ITEMS FANNIE MAE
SPECIFIES ARE TO BE REPORTED SUCH AS, ANY PHYSICAL DEFICIENCY, ADVERSE CONDITION JUDGED
TO AFFECT THE LIVABILITY AND SOUNDNESS OR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE PROPERTY. ALL
SUCH ITEMS ARE FULLY REFLECTED IN THE CONDITION RATING AND/OR IN A LINE ITEM ON THE SALES
COMPARISON GRID AND ARE JUDGED TO HAVE A MEASURABLE IMPACT ON VALUE OR
MARKETABILITY.
MY SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS SECTION OF THE REPORT IS TO DISCUSS ANY PROBLEM AREAS WHICH
MEET ALL THREE OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS.
1. THEY ARE CLEARLY VISIBLE BASED ON THE SCOPE OF MY WORK.
2. THE MARKETPLACE (I.E. BUYERS) WOULD NOT CONSIDER THEM TO BE TYPICAL.
3. IT APPEARS, BASED ON MY TRAINING AS AN APPRAISER TO JUDGE SUCH MATTERS, THAT THEY
MAY AFFECT THE SOUNDNESS OR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY.
4. IN SITUATIONS WHERE THE APPRAISER MAY NOT BE QUALIFIED TO MAKE THAT DECISION, THE
PROPERTY WILL BE APPRAISED SUBJECT TO A SATISFACTORY INSPECTION BY A QUALIFIED
PROFESSIONAL.
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THE SUBJECT'S CONFORMITY IS BASED ON SIMILARITY TO OTHER HOMES WITHIN THE SUBJECTS
NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES. THERE IS A RANGE OF HOUSING STYLES AND AGES IN THIS
NEIGHBORHOOD. THIS MIX IS NOT CONSIDERED A DETRIMENT TO EITHER VALUE OR MARKETABILITY 
AND SUBJECT’S STYLE IS CONSIDERED TO BE IN REASONABLE CONFORMITY TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD.
GLA NOTED IN THIS REPORT IS TAKEN FROM ACTUAL MEASUREMENT AT THE TIME OF THE
INSPECTION.

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH SECTION:
RESEARCHING PRIMARY SALES WAS COMPLETED UTILIZING MLS AND/OR REAL-INFO. THERE MAY BE
SALES HANDLED PRIVATELY THAT ARE REPORTED ON THE TAX RECORDS ONLY. HOWEVER, IT IS NEXT
TO IMPOSSIBLE TO RELIABLY VERIFY THE TERMS OF THESE SALES, THE FEATURES AND CONDITION OF
THE PROPERTY AND OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION. THEREFORE, THEY ARE JUDGED TO BE
INFERIOR IN RELIABILITY TO THE DATA AVAILABLE AND HAVE NOT BEEN CONSIDERED.
THE CLOSING DATES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED ON ALL COMPARABLE SALES. THE JUDGEMENT OF OVER
OR UNDER 6 MONTHS IS MADE FROM CLOSING DATES. EACH COMPARABLE SALE IS SHOWN WITH THE
PRIMARY DATA SOURCE ON THE FIRST LINE AND THE SECONDARY SOURCE ON THE SECOND LINE. IN
THIS MARKET, THE MLS PROVIDES INFORMATION ABOUT PRICE, SALE DATE AND CONCESSIONS THAT
HAS EVOLVED OVER TIME TO BE HIGHLY RELIABLE; SALE DATE AND SALE PRICE ARE TYPICALLY
VERIFIED ON TAX RECORDS UNLESS THE SALE IS TOO RECENT TO BE SHOWN THERE. ALL SALES
CONCESSION INFORMATION OF WHICH I AM AWARE IS REPORTED ON THE GRID; HOWEVER, SALES
CONCESSION INFORMATION IS ONLY AVAILABLE FROM THE MLS WITH NO REASONABLE MEANS OF
VERIFICATION AVAILABLE. IF AN APPRAISER FROM THIS OFFICE HAS PREVIOUSLY VISITED THE
COMPARABLE FOR A PRIOR APPRAISAL ASSIGNMENT, THEN THAT DATA SOURCE IS CONSIDERED THE
MOST RELIABLE FOR INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPERTY’S PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS.
OTHERWISE, PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES ARE TAKEN PRIMARILY FROM MLS, WITH LOT SIZE AND GLA
CONFIRMED ON TAX RECORDS. WHERE THESE SOURCES OF INFORMATION CONFLICT, I MAKE A
REASONABLE ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE WHICH IS MORE RELIABLE AND USE THAT DATA. WHEN I AM
UNABLE TO RECONCILE THESE DATA SOURCES AND THE DIFFERENCE IS SIGNIFICANT, I USUALLY
EXCLUDE THE SALE FROM CONSIDERATION IF OTHER SUITABLE SALES EXIST. THE MORE SUBJECTIVE
INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPERTY ATTRIBUTES AND CONDITION IS RIGHTFULLY WRITTEN BY THE
AGENT TO AID IN SALE OF THE PROPERTY AND I HAVE FILTERED THOSE COMMENTS IN ORDER TO
MAKE MY MOST REASONABLE DETERMINATION OF PROPERTY CONDITION AND AMENITIES BASED ON
THE ALL THE AVAILABLE INFORMATION. WHEN EXAMINING A WIDE RANGE OF SALES FOR USE AS
POTENTIAL COMPARABLES, SALES THAT ARE CLEARLY OUT OF RANGE ARE EASILY IDENTIFIED AND
THEN ARE INVESTIGATED FURTHER OR EXCLUDED FROM CONSIDERATION. I SOMETIMES INVESTIGATE
A PARTICULAR SALE FURTHER BY PHONING THE AGENT INVOLVED OR LOCAL ASSESSOR. MY SCOPE OF
WORK DOES NOT, THOUGH, INVOLVE CALLS TO EVERY AGENT OR ASSESSOR TO VERIFY THE
PARTICULARS OF EVERY SALE. AN APPRAISER IS DEPENDENT UPON A REAL ESTATE AGENT OR
ASSESSOR BEING WILLING TO TAKE HIS/HER CALL AND WILLING TO SPEND TIME PROVIDING
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO AN APPRAISER ON A SALE WHICH HAS ALREADY BEEN COMPLETED.
UNLESS THE COMPARABLE DATA SOURCE IS SHOWN AS “PHYSICAL INSPECTION”, THE COMPARABLES
INCLUDED AN EXTERIOR VISUAL INSPECTION OBSERVABLE FROM THE FRONT STREET ELEVATION
ONLY AND DID NOT INCLUDE LOOKING AT ANY OTHER SIDES OF THE COMPARABLE OR AT IT'S
INTERIOR.
SOME COMPARABLE PHOTOS USED IN THIS REPORT MAY BE FROM PRIOR REPORTS THIS APPRAISER
HAS COMPLETED.
VERIFICATION OF SALES IS DONE THROUGH A COMBINATION OF AT LEAST 2 OF THE FOLLOWING:
REAL-INFO, REAL-LIST, TOWN/CITY RECORDS, MLS RECORDS, COUNTY RECORDS.

***************************ADJUSTMENT CONSIDERATIONS:***********************************************
Adjustment considerations in the sales grid portion of this report are derived from numerous sources, which may or may not include all of
the following:
Market Reaction
Buying Motives
Marshall & Swift Handbook, Builder's Cost.COM or similar cost service
Paired Sales
Tax Assessment Values
Contribution Value
Appraiser Opinion, based on experience in subject market area
If no adjustments have been made in certain areas, even though there are differences, the User of this report should assume the appraiser 
has considered the differences, and deemed no adjustment is warranted based on either lack of data to determine market reaction for the 
difference, or that in the opinion of the appraiser, it is highly unlikely an informed buyer would pay more, or less for the difference.
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LEVEL OF VISUAL INSPECTION:
COMPLETE VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE INTERIOR AREAS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: A VISUAL
OBSERVATION FROM STANDING HEIGHT OF THE ACCESSIBLE AREAS AND UNOBSTRUCTED, EXPOSED
SURFACES OF THE LIVING AREA WITHOUT REMOVAL OF PERSONAL POSSESSIONS. IT INCLUDES THE
VISUAL OBSERVATION OF ATTACHED AUTOMOBILE STORAGE, IF ANY, AS WELL AS OF ANY ATTACHED
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS JUDGED BY THE APPRAISER TO HAVE CONTRIBUTORY VALUE.
COMPLETE VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE EXTERIOR OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: A VISUAL
OBSERVATION OF THE UNOBSTRUCTED, EXPOSED, AND ACCESSIBLE PERIMETER OF THE RESIDENTIAL
IMPROVEMENTS FROM STANDING HEIGHT. IT INCLUDES THE VISUAL OBSERVATION OF DETACHED
AUTOMOBILE STORAGE, IF ANY, AS WELL AS OF ANY DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDINGS JUDGED BY
THE APPRAISER TO HAVE CONTRIBUTORY VALUE.
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND VARIANCES:
THE APPRAISER HAS RESEARCHED ALL SALES IN THE SUBJECT AREA AND DUE TO THE LACK OF
RECENTLY SOLD AND CLOSED UNITS WITH SIMILAR SIZE, DESIGN AND APPEAL, THE APPRAISER HAS
UTILIZED THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS TO ARRIVE AT AN ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE:
NO ADJUSTMENTS WERE MADE FOR ROOM COUNT IN THIS APPRAISAL. THE DIFFERENCE IS REFLECTED IN THE
GROSS LIVING AREA SECTION ON THE MARKET GRID. HOWEVER, AN ADJUSTMENT WAS MADE FOR BEDROOM & 
BATHROOM COUNT.
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